

No. 20-1033

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GRUPO CEMENTOS DE CHIHUAHUA S.A.B. DE C.V.,  
GCC LATINOAMÉRICA, S.A. DE C.V.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COMPAÑÍA DE INVERSIONES MERCANTILES, S.A.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID M. COOPER  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue  
22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000  
davidcooper@  
quinnemanuel.com

DEREK L. SHAFFER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JUAN P. MORILLO  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
1300 I St NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 538-8000  
derekshaffer@  
quinnemanuel.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

June 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CIMSA FAILS TO CONFRONT THE CONFLICT IN THE LOWER COURTS OVER WHETHER EMAIL SERVICE ON A FOREIGN PARTY UNDER RULE 4(f)(3) VIOLATES THE HAGUE SERVICE CONVENTION .....	3
A. CIMSA Does Not Dispute That A Widespread Division Of Authority On This Issue Warrants This Court’s Review.....	3
B. CIMSA Fails To Reconcile The Decisions Allowing Service By Email With This Court’s Precedents .....	4
C. CIMSA Fails To Show Any Problem With Using This Case As A Vehicle To Resolve The Conflict.....	7
II. CIMSA FAILS TO REFUTE THAT, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD GVR IN LIGHT OF <i>FORD</i> .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 10808851 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 2, 2017).....	6
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco County</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	11
<i>Codigo Music, LLC v. Televisa S.A. de C.V.</i> , 2017 WL 4346968 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2017).....	6
<i>Convergen Energy LLC v. Brooks</i> , 2020 WL 4038353 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2020) .....	6
<i>Drew Techs., Inc. v. Robert Bosch, L.L.C.</i> , 2013 WL 6797175 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 2, 2013) .....	6
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Org. of Petroleum Exporting Countries (OPEC)</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 134 (D.D.C. 2015).....	6
<i>Narbut v. Manulife Fin. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 6797175 (E.D. Mich. 2013) .....	7
<i>Vanderhoef v. China Auto Logistics Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6337908 (D.N.J. Nov. 26, 2019).....	7
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988).....	4, 5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND RULES	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f) .....	2, 5, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)(3) .....	2, 3, 5, 6
